GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 200
ANSWERED ON- 21.07.2025

INTEGRATED SCHEME FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION

200. Dr. Ganapathy Rajkumar P:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government is implementing Integrated Scheme for School Education, PM-SHRI Samagra Shiksha Scheme by subsuming the erstwhile Centrally Sponosored Schemes of SSA (Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan), RMSA (Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan) and TE (Teacher Education);

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the total funds released under the scheme to various States and UTs during the last three years so as to implement New Education Policy (NEP), 2020;

(c) whether it is true that the Government has not released any fund under this scheme to some of the States in the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (d): The Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing an integrated centrally sponsored scheme for School education- Samagra Shiksha in the country from 2018-19, which subsumes the three erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE). Samagra Shiksha treats school education holistically, in a continuum from pre-primary to class Xll and is aligned with the recommendations of the National Education Policy (NEP) 2020. It aims to ensure


that all children have access to quality education with an equitable and inclusive classroom environment which should take care of their diverse background, multilingual needs, different academic abilities and make them active participants in the learning process.

Under Samagra Shiksha, financial assistance is provided to States and UTs for providing various facilities to the children for implementing the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009 as also for implementation of various provisions of Samagra Shiksha Scheme.

Under Samagra Shiksha all States and UTs submit their proposals for all interventions contained in the scheme through their Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B). The proposals are appraised and approved by the Project Approval Board (PAB) in the Ministry in consultation with the respective State/UT government and funds are allocated accordingly, as per norms. The funds, under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha, are released based on the fulfillment of guidelines prescribed by Ministry of Finance.

The total Central release under the Samagra Shiksha scheme to various

States and UTs during the last three years is at Annexure.

*kk%k


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (D) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 200 ANSWERED ON 21/07/2025 ASKED BY
HON’'BLE MP DR. GANAPATHY RAJKUMAR P REGARDING “INTEGRATED
SCHEME FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION”

The total Central release under the Samagra Shiksha scheme to various States and UTs during the last three years is as under:

(X in lakh)
NSJ)'. States/UTs 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1. [A&Nlslands 5651.44 5527.59 6052.36
2. | Andhra Pradesh 150359.02 128940.788 124010.57
3. | Arunachal Pradesh 25229.47 47503.49 57585.11
4, | Assam 208086.22 181046.93 202677.34
5. | Bihar 355459.46 424173.08 421781.44
6. | Chandigarh 10979.21 11636.31 11858.37
7. | Chhattisgarh 82800 77659.06 83065.84
g, |Dadra&N. Haveli 6466.66 4130.25 5462.65
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9. | Delhi 22193.92 14608.83 38539.03
10. | Goa 2985.77 1875.43 1633.61
11. | Gujarat 132125.03 113253.16 124554.05
12. | Haryana 67021.33 57880.24 53643.94
13. | Himachal Pradesh 55160.13 48596.96 52619.99
14. | Jammu & Kashmir 36497.18 86543.88 82349.31
15. | Jharkhand 115451.63 110493.28 107444 .41
16. | Karnataka 86152.48 82808.79 86830.33
17. | Kerala 17815.99 14165.74 0.00
18. | Ladakh 1489.36 5222.63 13999.80
19. | Lakshadweep 432.99 100.05 306.10
20. | Madhya Pradesh 193928.88 298151.13 343471.12
21. | Maharashtra 90000 100119.1 112624.52
22. | Manipur 40475.7 25721.89 46559.15
23. | Meghalaya 37515.29 39418.22 36282.56
24. | Mizoram 14268.09 27414.06 21651.76
25. | Nagaland 28104.49 23125.34 21140.50
26. | Odisha 183666.84 123660.69 167239.29
27. | Puducherry 1527.52 1247.37 1246.03
28. | Punjab 60504.93 33111.65 67813.14
29. | Rajasthan 213861.12 320289.45 309065.25
30. | Sikkim 10718.96 13260.51 12273.95
31. | Tamil Nadu 210723.33 187615.54 0.00
32. | Telangana 114251.02 92012.79 98878.94


33. | Tripura 28672.54 34132.90 42002.98
34. | Uttar Pradesh 381975.27 427645.13 626479.22
35. | Uttarakhand 70438.94 44056.91 64678.27
36. | West Bengal 152204.21 31129.41 0.00

Total 3215194.42 3238278.58 3445820.91
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